

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT, et ux.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK S. GRUBE
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici States	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	10
I. States’ Experience Confirms That Wetlands with Significant Connections to Downstream Navigable Waters Directly Affect the Quality and Quantity of Those Waters.....	10
II. Federalism Principles Confirm That Wetlands with Significant Connections to Navigable Waters Are Covered by the Clean Water Act (CWA).....	16
A. The CWA requires minimum water- pollution controls in each State to protect downstream States from upstream pollution.	18
B. Absent protection under the CWA, downstream States have limited remedies to address pollutant discharges into wetlands located in upstream States.....	21
III. States Rely on the Significant Nexus Standard, Which Is Workable and Not Overly Burdensome.	25
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	5, 14, 21
<i>Black Warrior River-Keeper, Inc. v. Drummond Co.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Ala. 2019)	30
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	4, 18, 19, 22
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	17
<i>Hawkes Co. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 13-cv-107, 2017 WL 359170 (D. Minn. Jan. 24, 2017).....	30
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) ...	4, 19
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	14, 20-22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1838, 2020 WL 4798496 (E.D. La. Aug. 18, 2020).....	30
<i>Matter of Jack Coletta, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 128 A.D.2d 755 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	28
<i>Matter of Pletenik v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 70 A.D.3d 954 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 29

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Northwest Env't Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Orchard Hill Bldg. Co. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018)	30, 31
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1, 6-8, 28
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	5, 10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	passim
<i>United States v. Agosto-Vega</i> , 617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 29
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	passim
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
33 U.S.C.	
§ 407.....	4
§ 1251(a)	3, 11
§ 1251(b)	20
§ 1311(a)	3
§ 1313.....	20

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1341.....	20
§ 1342(a)	3, 24
§ 1342(b)	5, 19, 20
§ 1342(d)	19
§ 1344(a)	3, 24
§ 1344(g)	5, 23
§ 1344(h)	20
§ 1362(6)	3
§ 1362(7)	3
§ 1362(12)	3
§ 1370.....	5, 18, 20
<i>State (alphabetical)</i>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49-104(A)(16).....	23
Cal. Water Code § 13140	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-8-202(8)(a).....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 22a-28 et seq.....	26
§ 22a-36 et seq.....	26
§ 22a-90 et seq.....	26
§ 22a-359	26
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1226.38(3).....	27
§ 8-103.06	27
§ 8-103.09(d).....	27
Fla. Stat. Ann.	
§ 373.403 et seq.....	26
§ 373.414.....	26
§ 403.804(2)	23

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
Ga. Code Ann. § 12-5-280 et seq.....	27
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 39-3601	23
§ 39-7210	23
Ind. Code Ann.	
§ 13-11-2-221.5.....	26
§ 13-18-22-1 et seq.	26
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 455B.105(3)	23
§ 455B.173(2)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13A.120(1).....	23
La. Stat. Ann. § 49:214.21 et seq.....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 38	
§ 341-H(3).....	23
§ 480-A et seq.....	26
Md. Code Ann., Env't	
§ 5-901 et seq.....	26
§ 16-101 et seq.....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 130, § 105.....	26
ch. 131, § 40.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 24.232(8)	23
§ 24.245(3)	23
§ 324.30301 et seq.....	26
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 103G.221 et seq.....	26
§ 103G.2375.....	23

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 49-17-34(2).....	23
§ 49-27-1 et seq.	27
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 75-5-203	23
§ 75-6-116	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 482-A:1 et seq.	26
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13:9A-1 et seq.	26
§ 13:9B-1 et seq.	26
N.Y. Env't Conserv. Law	
§ 24-0101 et seq.....	26
§ 24-0107	27
§ 25-0101 et seq.....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 113-229	26
§ 113-230	26
§ 113A-100 et seq.	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 1506.01 et seq.....	26
§ 6111.021 et seq.....	26
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 27a, § 1-1-206	23
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 183.332.....	23
§ 196.800 et seq.....	26
§ 468B.110(2)	23
32 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 693.1 et seq.	26
2 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 2-1-18 et seq.....	26

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
46 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 46-23-1 et seq.....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-39-10 et seq.	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-41-3.4.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 4-5-226(k).....	23
§ 69-3-108	27
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 26.017(5).....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 19-5-105.....	23
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 28.2-1300 et seq.....	27
§ 62.1-44.5	27
§ 62.1-44.15	27
§ 62.1-44.15(3a).....	23
§ 62.1-44.19:7(B)	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 913 et seq.	27
W. Va. Code	
§ 22-1-3	23
§ 22-5-4(a).....	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 77.55.011 et seq.....	27
Wis. Stat. Ann.	
§ 281.36.....	27
§ 283.11(2)	23
Regulations	
<i>Federal</i>	
33 C.F.R.	
§ 320.1(a)	31
§ 325.9.....	31

Regulations	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
33 C.F.R.	
§ 328.3(a) (2008).....	5
§ 328.3(b) (2008).....	6
§ 331.2.....	31
40 C.F.R.	
§ 122.28.....	30
§ 125.3.....	30
§ 230.3(t) (2008)	6
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	11-13
Definition of “Waters of the United States”- Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....	6, 25, 26
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)	6
Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021).....	5
<i>State</i>	
Ala. Admin. Code	
R. 335-8-2-.02	27
R. 335-8-2-.03	27
Cal. Code Regs tit. 23, § 2926.....	26
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 10.57.....	27

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Acreman M., & J. Holden, <i>How Wetlands Affect Floods</i> , 33 <i>Wetlands</i> 773 (2013), https://dec.vermont.gov/sites/dec/files/wsm/wetlands/docs/wl_How_Wetlands_Prevent_Floods.pdf	13
Acreman, M.C., & A.J.D. Ferguson, <i>Environmental Flows and the European Water Framework Directive</i> , 55 <i>Freshwater Biology</i> 32 (2010), https://tinyurl.com/4r47dsa9	13
Albert, Dennis A., <i>Between Land and Lake: Michigan's Great Lakes and Coastal Wetlands</i> (2003), https://mnfi.anr.msu.edu/pdfs/BetweenLandAndLake.pdf	15
Baker, Virginia, et al., N.C. Div. of Water Quality, <i>Development of a Wetland Monitoring Program for Headwater Wetlands in North Carolina</i> (2008), https://tinyurl.com/bddt884a	12
Brinson, Mark M., et al., U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Wetlands Rsch. Program Tech. Rep. WRP-DE-11, <i>A Guidebook for Application of Hydrogeomorphic Assessments to Riverine Wetlands</i> (1995), https://wetlands.el.erdc.dren.mil/pdfs/wrpde11.pdf	13
Committee on Characterization of Wetlands, Nat'l Rsch. Council, <i>Wetlands: Characteristics and Boundaries</i> (1995), https://nap.nationalacademies.org/cart/download.cgi?record_id=4766	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Congressional Rsch. Serv., <i>The Army Corps of Engineers' Nationwide Permits Program: Issues and Regulatory Developments</i> (2017), https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20170112_97-223_271c5b98b058e7b84bab465be90e05777cf735ea.pdf	31
Groffman, Peter M., et al., <i>Nitrate Dynamics in Riparian Forests: Microbial Studies</i> , 21 J. Env't Quality 666 (1992), http://cels.uri.edu/docslink/whl/Journals/Groffman_1992_JEQ.pdf	12
Hedin, Lars O., et al., <i>Thermodynamic Constraints on Nitrogen Transformations and Other Biogeochemical Processes at Soil-Stream Interfaces</i> , 79 Ecology 684 (1998), https://tinyurl.com/4tnee8r2	12
Holmes, Robert M., et al., <i>Denitrification in a Nitrogen-Limited Stream Ecosystem</i> , 33 Biogeochemistry 125 (1996), https://tinyurl.com/24upce5v	12
Idaho Dep't of Water Res., Comprehensive Basin Plans, Priest River Basin (1995 as amended 2003), https://tinyurl.com/2ktjfykm	14
Indiana Dep't of Env't Mgmt., Comment Letter on Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Clean Water Act Regulatory Definition of "Waters of the United States" (Apr. 16, 2003) (EPA-HQ-OW-2002-0050), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880-17477/attachment_42.pdf	25

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Jackson, R. Rhett, et al., <i>Waters of the US: A Case Study from the Edge of the Okefenokee Swamp</i> , 41 <i>Wetlands</i> 8 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/8dc57xz	15
Jacobs, Amy D., & David F. Bleil, Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control, <i>Condition of Nontidal Wetlands in the Nanticoke River Watershed, Maryland and Delaware</i> (2008), https://documents.dnrec.delaware.gov/Admin/DelawareWetlands/Documents/Nanticoke%20Wetland%20Profile_final.pdf	14
Johnston, Carol A., <i>Sediment and Nutrient Retention by Freshwater Wetlands: Effects on Surface Water Quality</i> , 21 <i>Critical Revs. Evtl. Control</i> 491 (1991), https://tinyurl.com/2p82jap7	12
Narayan, Siddarth, et al., <i>The Value of Coastal Waters for Flood Damage Reduction in the Northeastern USA</i> , 7 <i>Sci. Reps.</i> art. 9463 (2017), https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-017-09269-z.pdf	16
New York City Dep't of Env't Prot., <i>Wetlands in the Watersheds of the New York City Water Supply System</i> (2009), https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Documents/Wetlands-in-the-Watersheds-of-the-New-York-City-Water-Supply-System_2009.pdf	14
North Carolina Div. of Water Quality, <i>Hydrologic Connectivity, Water Quality Function, and Biocriteria of Coastal Plain Geographically Isolated Wetlands</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/58n4a8bm	12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Peterson, Bruce J., et al., <i>Control of Nitrogen Export from Watersheds by Headwater Streams</i> , 292 <i>Science</i> 86 (2001), https://andrewsforest.oregonstate.edu/pubs/pdf/pub2863.pdf	12
Revesz, Richard L., <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 2341 (1996)	25
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	4, 19, 22, 24
Senate Comm. on Public Works, 93rd Cong., <i>A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> , vol. 1 (1973), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015077957630	20
Texas Parks & Wildlife Dep’t, Comment Letter on Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Clean Water Act Regulatory Definition of “Waters of the United States” (Apr. 15, 2003) (EPA-HQ-OW-2002-0050), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880-17477/attachment_102.pdf	25
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Regulatory Program Frequently Asked Questions</i> (n.d.), https://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/Civil-Works/Regulatory-Program-and-Permits/Frequently-Asked-Questions/	31
U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, <i>Connectivity of Streams and Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review and Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence</i> (Jan. 2015), https://cfpub.epa.gov/si/si_public_file_download.cfm?p_download_id=523020&Lab=NCEA	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, Wetlands: Protecting Life and Property from Flooding (2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-02/documents/flooding.pdf	13
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Engr's, Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (June 5, 2007), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-04/documents/rapanosguidance6507.pdf	8
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, Explanatory Statement, Implementation of the "National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System" Pursuant to Section 402, Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Feb. 7, 1973), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=2000V0FW.TXT	4
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Pend Oreille River at Newport, WA</i> , https://waterdata.usgs.gov/monitoring-location/12395500/	14
Walbridge, Mark R., & Judith P. Struthers, <i>Phosphorus Retention in Non-Tidal Palustrine Forested Wetlands of the Mid-Atlantic Region</i> , 13 <i>Wetlands</i> 84 (1993), https://tinyurl.com/2p8xb6tr	11
Watson, Keri B., et al., <i>Quantifying Flood Mitigation Services: The Economic Value of Otter Creek Wetlands and Floodplains to Middlebury, VT</i> , 130 <i>Ecological Econ.</i> 16 (2016), https://conservationtools.org/library_items/1634/files/1822	15
